

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PORTER SMITH, PETITIONER

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES B. RASOR
AMANDA G. WASHBURN
RASOR LAW FIRM PLLC
201 E. 4th Street
Royal Oak, MI 48067

CHLOE WARNBERG
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
1221 McKinney Street, Ste. 4000
Houston, TX 77010

DANIEL L. GEYSER
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL F. QIAN
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
2801 N. Harwood Street, Ste. 2300
Dallas, TX 75201
(303) 382-6219
daniel.geyser@haynesboone.com
ANGELA M. OLIVER
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
888 16th Street, N.W., Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Opinions below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Statutory provisions involved | 2 |
| Introduction..... | 3 |
| Statement..... | 5 |
| Reasons for granting the petition..... | 10 |
| A. The decision below creates a direct, lopsided, and intolerable conflict over a significant question under the Rehabilitation Act..... | 10 |
| B. The question presented is exceptionally important and warrants review in this case | 19 |
| Conclusion..... | 22 |
| Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Nov. 21, 2025) | 1a |
| Appendix B — District court opinion (Mar. 31, 2022) | 53a |
| Appendix C — District court judgment (Apr. 12, 2024)..... | 80a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Baker v. Riverside Cty. Office of Educ.</i> , 584 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 13 |
| <i>Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)..... | 20 |
| <i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008) | 20 |
| <i>Coons v. Secretary of the U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 383 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | 16 |
| <i>Duncan v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 214 F.R.D. 43 (D.D.C. 2003)..... | 17 |
| <i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008) | 20 |
| <i>Herkert v. Bisignano</i> , 151 F.4th 157 (4th Cir. 2025)..... | 14 |
| <i>Hill v. Walker</i> , 737 F.3d 1209 (8th Cir. 2013)..... | 16 |

IV

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| Cases—continued: | |
| <i>Hooven-Lewis v. Caldera</i> , 249 F.3d 259 (4th Cir. 2001)..... | 15 |
| <i>Hwang v. Kansas State Univ.</i> , 753 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2014)..... | 11, 16 |
| <i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)..... | 8, 20 |
| <i>Jam v. International Fin. Corp.</i> , 586 U.S. 199 (2019) | 12 |
| <i>January v. City of Huntsville</i> , 74 F.4th 646 (5th Cir. 2023) | 12, 15 |
| <i>Jarvis v. Potter</i> , 500 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2007) | 12, 16 |
| <i>Kendall v. Postmaster Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 543 F. App'x 141 (3d Cir. 2013) | 14 |
| <i>Kersey v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 586 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 12, 17 |
| <i>Lanza v. Postmaster Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 570 F. App'x 236 (3d Cir. 2014) | 14 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960)..... | 20 |
| <i>Mogenhan v. Napolitano</i> , 613 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 17 |
| <i>Mullin v. Secretary, U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 162 F.4th 1296 (11th Cir. 2025) | 17 |
| <i>Myers v. Hose</i> , 50 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 1995)..... | 12, 15 |
| <i>Owens v. Governor's Office of Student Achievement</i> , 52 F.4th 1327 (11th Cir. 2022) | 17 |
| <i>Quiles-Quiles v. Henderson</i> , 439 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006) | 14 |
| <i>Reed v. Columbia St. Mary's Hosp.</i> , 782 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2015)..... | 15 |
| <i>Reinhardt v. Albuquerque Pub. Sch. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 595 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2010)..... | 16 |
| <i>Rivera-Velazquez v. Regan</i> , 102 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2024)..... | 14 |
| <i>S.B. ex rel. A.L. v. Board of Educ. of Harford Cty.</i> , 819 F.3d 69 (4th Cir. 2016)..... | 14 |

| | Page |
|---|--|
| Cases—continued: | |
| <i>Serino v. Potter</i> , 178 F. App'x 552 (7th Cir. 2006) | 15 |
| <i>Shiring v. Runyon</i> , 90 F.3d 827 (3d Cir. 1996) | 14 |
| <i>Solomon v. Vilsack</i> , 763 F.3d 1 (2014)..... | 17 |
| <i>Stanek v. St. Charles Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. No. 303</i> , 783 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2015)..... | 15 |
| <i>Sweet v. Tigard-Tualatin Sch. Dist., No. 23J</i> , 124 F. App'x 482 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 16 |
| <i>Treglia v. Town of Manlius</i> , 313 F.3d 713 (2d Cir. 2002).14 | |
| Statutes: | |
| 28 U.S.C. 1254(1) | 1 |
| Rehabilitation Act of 1973..... | I, 2-21 |
| 29 U.S.C. 791(g)..... | 14, 17 |
| 29 U.S.C. 794 | I, 2, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 |
| 29 U.S.C. 794(d)..... | 6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. 12203..... | 3, 6, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. 12203(a) | 12, 14, 15, 16, 17 |
